Population changes 1986-2004

1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Population 31 244,157 247,561 251,919 253,785 255,866 259,727 262,386 265,064 266,978 267,958 269,874 272,381 275,712 279,049 283,361 286,575 288,471 290,570 293,577
December,
total
Population 31 122,656 124,360 126,563 127,432 128,423 130,247 131,600 132,951 133,891 134,310 135,233 136,444 138,086 139,665 141,870 143,450 144,287 145,401 147,170
December,
males
Population 31 121,501 123,201 125,356 126,353 127,443 129,480 130,786 132,113 133,087 133,648 134,641 135,937 137,626 139,384 141,491 143,125 144,184 145,169 146,407
December,
females
Population 1 243,209 245,962 249,885 252,746 254,788 257,965 261,103 263,783 266,006 267,380 268,927 270,915 273,794 277,184 281,154 285,054 287,559 289,272 292,587
July, total
Population 1 122,200 123,543 125,523 126,946 127,895 129,394 130,945 132,308 133,407 134,038 134,779 135,779 137,092 138,783 140,718 142,757 143,860 144,713 146,697
July, males
Population 1 121,009 122,419 124,362 125,800 126,893 128,571 130,158 131,475 132,599 133,342 134,148 135,136 136,702 138,401 140,436 142,297 143,699 144,559 145,890
July, females
Population 1,954 3,404 4,358 1,866 2,081 3,861 2,659 2,678 1,914 980 1,916 2,507 3,331 3,337 4,312 3,214 1,896 2,099 3,007
increase
Live births in 2,283 2,469 2,855 2,845 3,066 2,737 2,800 2,871 2,725 2,357 2,450 2,308 2,357 2,199 2,492 2,366 2,227 2,317 2,309
excess of
deaths
Net -261 1,208 1,466 -1,086 -681 1,007 -254 -203 -760 -1,418 -444 69 880 1,122 1,714 968 -275 -133 530
immigration
New 1,229 1,160 1,294 1,276 1,154 1,236 1,241 1,219 1,310 1,238 1,349 1,481 1,529 1,560 1,777 1,484 1,652 1,532 1,472
marriages
First 1,031 974 1,109 987 938 1,036 1,046 1,024 1,079 1,034 1,113 1,206 1,269 1,286 1,470 1,231 1,382 1,295 1,198
marriage of
bride
Contracted . . . . . . . . . . 21 12 12 11 12 13 9 13 17
registered
partnerships
Contracted . . . . . . . . . . 11 5 6 6 5 5 5 7 9
registered
partnerships,
two maels
Contracted . . . . . . . . . . 10 7 6 5 7 8 4 6 8
registered
partnerships,
two females
Dissolution of 1,126 1,153 1,176 1,199 1,142 1,278 1,152 1,211 1,165 1,185 1,242 1,228 1,144 1,187 1,203 1,250 1,234 1,210 1,249
marriage
Dissolution of 440 457 498 451 438 521 406 432 441 477 474 475 458 475 419 466 476 428 478
marriage,
death of
husband
Dissolution of 188 219 219 228 225 210 215 242 235 236 238 239 202 239 239 233 229 242 219
marriage,
death of wife
Divorce 498 477 459 520 479 547 531 537 489 472 530 514 484 473 545 551 529 540 552



Live births,
total

Live births,
boys

Live births,
girls

Live births,
parents
married

Live births,
pernets not
married

Live births,
parents in
consensual
union

Live birhts,
parents not
cohabiting

First births
total

First births,
parents
married

First births,
parents not
married

First births,
parents in
consencual
union

First births,
parents not
cohabiting
Late fetal
deaths, total
Late fetal
deaths, boys
Late fetal
deaths, girls
Late fetal
deaths,
parents
married
Late fetal
deaths,
parents not
married
Deaths total

Deaths,
males

3,881

1,991

1,890

1,909

1,972

1,621

351

1,446

304

1,142

872

270

18

11

10

1,598
856

4,193

2,214

1,979

2,093

2,100

1,767

333

1,487

313

1,174

928

246

15

1,724
928

4,673

2,444

2,229

2,241

2,432

2,003

429

1,661

312

1,349

1,041

308

18

11

1,818
969

4,560

2,287

2,273

2,150

2,410

1,961

449

1,624

326

1,298

982

316

1,715
885

4,768

2,440

2,328

2,135

2,633

2,145

488

1,721

329

1,392

1,062

330

13

1,702
909

4,533

2,351

2,182

1,975

2,558

2,087

471

1,626

299

1,327

1,037

290

13

1,796
1,006

4,609

2,379

2,230

1,967

2,642

2,103

539

1,681

332

1,349

1,024

325

16

12

1,719
875

4,623

2,329

2,294

1,928

2,695

2,309

386

1,616

310

1,306

1,059

247

1,753
874

4,442

2,289

2,153

1,793

2,649

2,231

418

1,594

284

1,310

1,042

268

15

10

1,717
899

4,280

2,232

2,048

1,673

2,607

2,138

469

1,583

274

1,309

1,015

294

1,923
983

4,329

2,221

2,108

1,703

2,626

2,181

445

1,536

295

1,241

953

288

20

11

11

1,879
992

4,151

2,153

1,998

1,444

2,707

2,106

601

1,622

259

1,363

983

380

13

1,843
986

4,178

2,130

2,048

1,503

2,675

2,158

517

1,600

264

1,336

1,006

330

1,821
939

4,100

2,030

2,070

1,532

2,568

2,067

501

1,599

284

1,315

1,013

302

19

14

14

1,901
964

4,315

2,192

2,123

1,502

2,813

2,210

603

1,773

297

1,476

1,129

347

14

1,823
906

4,091

2,096

1,995

1,500

2,591

1,962

629

1,681

302

1,379

974

405

11

1,725
924

4,049

2,066

1,983

1,525

2,524

1,886

638

1,579

324

1,255

863

392

1,822
936

4,143

2,103

2,040

1,509

2,634

1,980

654

1,664

313

1,351

933

418

1,826
901

4,234

2,176

2,058

1,538

2,696

2,000

696

1,621

303

1,318

908

410

15

1,925
962



Deaths,
females

Deaths under
1 year
Deaths under
1 year, boys
Deaths unde
1 year, gils
Immigration
Emigration
Migration
between
municipalities
Move within
municipalities
Foreign
citizens
gaining
Icelandic
citizenship

Judicial
separations
Legal
abortions

Adoptions

Population
increase per
1,000
population
Births in
excess of
deaths, per
1,000
population
Net
immigration,
per 1,000
population
First
marraige, per
1,000
population
Dissolution of
marriage, per
1,000
population
Divorce, per
1,000
population
Live births,
per 1,000

844

22

12

10

2,959
3,213
17,410

27,353

155

440

743

41
10

11

18

879

22

15

2,698
2,901
16,989

27,813

177

453

827

38
10

11

17



population

Deaths, per
1,000
population

Live biths,
paretns not
married, per
1,000
population

Parents in
consensual
union, per
1,000
population
Infant
deaths, total

Infant
deaths, boys

Indant
deaths, gils

Late fetal
deaths, per
1,000
population

Late fetal
deaths, boys,
per 1,000
population

Late fetal
deaths, girls,
per 1,000
population
Legal
abortions,
per 1,000
births

Live births,
per 1,000
females
Males per
1,000
females
Boys born
alive per
1,000 girls
Total fertility
rate

Gross
reproduction
rate

Net

508

418

176

70

1,010

1,053

501

421

165

74

1,009

1,119

520

429

144

81

1,009

1,096

529

430

147

78

1,009

1,006

552

450

149

81

1,008

1,048

564

460

145

76

1,006

1,077

573

456

161

77

1,006

1,067

583

499

179

7

1,006

1,015

596

502

174

73

1,006

1,063

609

500

188

71

1,005

1,090

607

504

196

71

1,005

1,054

652

507

221

68

1,005

1,078

640

517

215

68

1,003

1,040

626

504

229

66

1,003

981

652

512

228

69

1,002

1,033

631

480

236

65

1,002

1,051

623

466

222

64

1,001

1,042

636

478

229

66

1,002

1,031

637

472

214

67

1,005

1,057



reproduction
rate

item Population 1 July, total From 1997 and onwards population on 1 July replaces mean population.

item Population 1 July, males From 1997 and onwards population on 1 July replaces mean population.

item Population 1 July, females From 1997 and onwards population on 1 July replaces mean population.

item Contracted registered partnerships The law on registered partnership enterd into force on 27 June 1996.

item Contracted registered partnerships, two maels The law on registered partnership enterd into force on 27 June 1996.

item Contracted registered partnerships, two females The law on registered partnership enterd into force on 27 June 1996.

item Judicial separations In addition two registered partnerships were dissolved in 1998, one in 1999, five in 2000.

item Dissolution of marriage, per 1,000 population In addition two registered partnerships were dissolved in 1998, one in 1999, five in 2000.
item Live births, per 1,000 females Women 15-44 years.

item Males per 1,000 females Mean population.

item Total fertility rate Fertility rates are calculated to provide the actual birth rates for a year or a period irrespective of the nation's age structure, which varies from one time to
another. They are based on age-of-mother specific birth rates, i.e. the ratio between live births of mothers at a specific year of age and the mean population

of women of that

age.

item Gross reproduction rate Fertility rates are calculated to provide the actual birth rates for a year or a period irrespective of the nation's age structure, which varies from one
time to another. They are based on age-of-mother specific birth rates, i.e. the ratio between live births of mothers at a specific year of age and the
mean population of women of that age.

item Net reproduction rate Fertility rates are calculated to provide the actual birth rates for a year or a period irrespective of the nation's age structure, which varies from one time
to another. They are based on age-of-mother specific birth rates, i.e. the ratio between live births of mothers at a specific year of age and the mean
population of women of that age.

Latest update: 2005-12-16
Source: Statistics Iceland
Unit: number

Reference time: 1986-2004



