Population changes 1986-2004

•	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004
Population 31 December, total	244,157	247,561	251,919	253,785	255,866	259,727	262,386	265,064	266,978	267,958	269,874	272,381	275,712	279,049	283,361	286,575	288,471	290,570	293,577
Population 31 December, males	122,656	124,360	126,563	127,432	128,423	130,247	131,600	132,951	133,891	134,310	135,233	136,444	138,086	139,665	141,870	143,450	144,287	145,401	147,170
Population 31 December, females	121,501	123,201	125,356	126,353	127,443	129,480	130,786	132,113	133,087	133,648	134,641	135,937	137,626	139,384	141,491	143,125	144,184	145,169	146,407
Population 1 July, total	243,209	245,962	249,885	252,746	254,788	257,965	261,103	263,783	266,006	267,380	268,927	270,915	273,794	277,184	281,154	285,054	287,559	289,272	292,587
Population 1 July, males	122,200	123,543	125,523	126,946	127,895	129,394	130,945	132,308	133,407	134,038	134,779	135,779	137,092	138,783	140,718	142,757	143,860	144,713	146,697
Population 1 July, females	121,009	122,419	124,362	125,800	126,893	128,571	130,158	131,475	132,599	133,342	134,148	135,136	136,702	138,401	140,436	142,297	143,699	144,559	145,890
Population increase	1,954	3,404	4,358	1,866	2,081	3,861	2,659	2,678	1,914	980	1,916	2,507	3,331	3,337	4,312	3,214	1,896	2,099	3,007
Live births in excess of deaths	2,283	2,469	2,855	2,845	3,066	2,737	2,890	2,871	2,725	2,357	2,450	2,308	2,357	2,199	2,492	2,366	2,227	2,317	2,309
Net immigration	-261	1,208	1,466	-1,086	-681	1,007	-254	-203	-760	-1,418	-444	69	880	1,122	1,714	968	-275	-133	530
New marriages	1,229	1,160	1,294	1,176	1,154	1,236	1,241	1,219	1,310	1,238	1,349	1,481	1,529	1,560	1,777	1,484	1,652	1,532	1,472
First marriage of bride	1,031	974	1,109	987	938	1,036	1,046	1,024	1,079	1,034	1,113	1,206	1,269	1,286	1,470	1,231	1,382	1,295	1,198
Contracted registered partnerships											21	12	12	11	12	13	9	13	17
Contracted registered partnerships, two maels	•			•							11	5	6	6	5	5	5	7	9
Contracted registered partnerships, two females											10	7	6	5	7	8	4	6	8
Dissolution of marriage	1,126	1,153	1,176	1,199	1,142	1,278	1,152	1,211	1,165	1,185	1,242	1,228	1,144	1,187	1,203	1,250	1,234	1,210	1,249
Dissolution of marriage, death of husband	440	457	498	451	438	521	406	432	441	477	474	475	458	475	419	466	476	428	478
Dissolution of marriage, death of wife	188	219	219	228	225	210	215	242	235	236	238	239	202	239	239	233	229	242	219
Divorce	498	477	459	520	479	547	531	537	489	472	530	514	484	473	545	551	529	540	552

Live births, total	3,881	4,193	4,673	4,560	4,768	4,533	4,609	4,623	4,442	4,280	4,329	4,151	4,178	4,100	4,315	4,091	4,049	4,143	4,234
Live births, boys	1,991	2,214	2,444	2,287	2,440	2,351	2,379	2,329	2,289	2,232	2,221	2,153	2,130	2,030	2,192	2,096	2,066	2,103	2,176
Live births, girls	1,890	1,979	2,229	2,273	2,328	2,182	2,230	2,294	2,153	2,048	2,108	1,998	2,048	2,070	2,123	1,995	1,983	2,040	2,058
Live births, parents married	1,909	2,093	2,241	2,150	2,135	1,975	1,967	1,928	1,793	1,673	1,703	1,444	1,503	1,532	1,502	1,500	1,525	1,509	1,538
Live births, pernets not married	1,972	2,100	2,432	2,410	2,633	2,558	2,642	2,695	2,649	2,607	2,626	2,707	2,675	2,568	2,813	2,591	2,524	2,634	2,696
Live births, parents in consensual union	1,621	1,767	2,003	1,961	2,145	2,087	2,103	2,309	2,231	2,138	2,181	2,106	2,158	2,067	2,210	1,962	1,886	1,980	2,000
Live birhts, parents not cohabiting	351	333	429	449	488	471	539	386	418	469	445	601	517	501	603	629	638	654	696
First births total	1,446	1,487	1,661	1,624	1,721	1,626	1,681	1,616	1,594	1,583	1,536	1,622	1,600	1,599	1,773	1,681	1,579	1,664	1,621
First births, parents married	304	313	312	326	329	299	332	310	284	274	295	259	264	284	297	302	324	313	303
First births, parents not married	1,142	1,174	1,349	1,298	1,392	1,327	1,349	1,306	1,310	1,309	1,241	1,363	1,336	1,315	1,476	1,379	1,255	1,351	1,318
First births, parents in consencual union	872	928	1,041	982	1,062	1,037	1,024	1,059	1,042	1,015	953	983	1,006	1,013	1,129	974	863	933	908
First births, parents not cohabiting	270	246	308	316	330	290	325	247	268	294	288	380	330	302	347	405	392	418	410
Late fetal deaths, total	18	15	18	6	13	13	16	9	15	8	20	13	9	19	14	11	7	4	15
Late fetal deaths, boys	11	9	9	3	8	6	8	5	5	5	9	5	3	14	9	7	5	4	8
Late fetal deaths, girls	7	6	9	3	5	7	8	4	10	3	11	8	6	5	5	4	2	0	7
Late fetal deaths, parents married	8	9	7	1	7	4	4	3	6	1	11	6	3	5	7	6	2	0	7
Late fetal deaths, parents not married	10	6	11	5	6	9	12	6	9	7	9	7	6	14	7	5	5	4	8
Deaths total	1,598	1,724	1,818	1,715	1,702	1,796	1,719	1,753	1,717	1,923	1,879	1,843	1,821	1,901	1,823	1,725	1,822	1,826	1,925
Deaths, males	856	928	969	885	909	1,006	875	874	899	983	992	986	939	964	906	924	936	901	962

Deaths, females	742	796	849	830	793	790	844	879	818	940	887	857	882	937	917	801	886	925	963
Deaths under 1 year	21	30	29	24	28	25	22	22	14	26	16	23	11	10	13	11	9	10	12
Deaths under 1 year, boys	8	13	17	12	17	13	12	15	9	16	9	17	4	6	10	5	7	6	6
Deaths unde 1 year, gils	13	17	12	12	11	12	10	7	5	10	7	6	7	4	3	6	2	4	6
Immigration	2,703	3,616	4,151	2,755	3,166	3,989	2,959	2,698	2,676	2,867	3,664	3,990	4,562	4,785	5,203	5,002	4,215	3,704	5,350
Emigration	2,964	2,408	2,685	3,841	3,847	2,982	3,213	2,901	3,436	4,285	4,108	3,921	3,682	3,663	3,489	4,034	4,490	3,837	4,820
Migration between municipalities	14,561	13,856	14,949	15,172	15,537	16,746	17,410	16,989	17,040	17,760	18,610	18,588	18,920	19,406	18,420	18,348	18,546	18,421	20,286
Move within municipalities	21,683	22,066	21,879	24,146	26,037	26,668	27,353	27,813	29,548	30,234	30,468	30,299	32,791	34,386	30,198	30,586	33,369	34,860	36,413
Foreign citizens gaining Icelandic citizenship	145	145	102	127	105	154	155	177	205	229	308	286	355	288	328	352	356	463	671
Judicial separations	420	438	457	424	420	458	440	453	448	446	478	487	487	529	484	554	567	539	498
Legal abortions	685	695	673	670	713	658	743	827	775	807	854	921	901	945	989	967	900	951	908
Adoptions	85	37	36	54	32	30	41	38	31	27	36	33	37	40	43	54	49	54	60
Population increase per 1,000 population	8	14	17	7	8	15	10	10	7	4	7	9	12	12	15	11	7	7	10
Births in excess of deaths, per 1,000 population	9	10	11	11	12	11	11	11	10	9	9	9	9	8	9	8	8	8	8
Net immigration, per 1,000 population	-1	5	6	-4	-3	4	-1	-1	-3	-5	-2	0	3	4	6	3	-1	-1	2
First marraige, per 1,000 population	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	6	6	6	5	6	5	5
Dissolution of marriage, per 1,000 population	5	5	5	5	5	5	4	5	4	4	5	5	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Divorce, per 1,000 population	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
Live births, per 1,000	16	17	19	18	19	18	18	17	17	16	16	15	15	15	15	14	14	14	15

population																			
Deaths, per 1,000 population	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	6	7	7	7	7	7	6	6	6	6	7
Live biths, paretns not married, per 1,000 population	508	501	520	529	552	564	573	583	596	609	607	652	640	626	652	631	623	636	637
Parents in consensual union, per 1,000 population	418	421	429	430	450	460	456	499	502	500	504	507	517	504	512	480	466	478	472
Infant deaths, total	5	7	6	5	6	6	5	5	3	6	4	6	3	2	3	3	2	2	3
Infant deaths, boys	4	6	7	5	7	6	5	6	4	7	4	8	2	3	5	2	3	3	3
Indant deaths, gils	7	9	5	5	5	6	5	3	2	5	3	3	3	2	1	3	1	2	3
Late fetal deaths, per 1,000 population	5	4	4	1	3	3	4	2	3	2	5	3	2	5	3	3	2	1	4
Late fetal deaths, boys, per 1,000 population	6	4	4	1	3	3	3	2	2	2	4	2	1	7	4	3	2	2	4
Late fetal deaths, girls, per 1,000 population	4	3	4	1	2	3	4	2	5	2	5	4	3	2	2	2	1	0	3
Legal abortions, per 1,000 births	176	165	144	147	149	145	161	179	174	188	196	221	215	229	228	236	222	229	214
Live births, per 1,000 females	70	74	81	78	81	76	77	77	73	71	71	68	68	66	69	65	64	66	67
Males per 1,000 females	1,010	1,009	1,009	1,009	1,008	1,006	1,006	1,006	1,006	1,005	1,005	1,005	1,003	1,003	1,002	1,002	1,001	1,002	1,005
Boys born alive per 1,000 girls	1,053	1,119	1,096	1,006	1,048	1,077	1,067	1,015	1,063	1,090	1,054	1,078	1,040	981	1,033	1,051	1,042	1,031	1,057
Total fertility rate	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
Gross reproduction rate	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
Net	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1

reproduction rate

item Population 1 July, total From 1997 and onwards population on 1 July replaces mean population.

item Population 1 July, males From 1997 and onwards population on 1 July replaces mean population.

item Population 1 July, females From 1997 and onwards population on 1 July replaces mean population.

item Contracted registered partnerships The law on registered partnership enterd into force on 27 June 1996.

item Contracted registered partnerships, two maels The law on registered partnership enterd into force on 27 June 1996.

item Contracted registered partnerships, two females The law on registered partnership enterd into force on 27 June 1996.

item Judicial separations In addition two registered partnerships were dissolved in 1998, one in 1999, five in 2000.

item Dissolution of marriage, per 1,000 population In addition two registered partnerships were dissolved in 1998, one in 1999, five in 2000.

item Live births, per 1,000 females Women 15-44 years.

item Males per 1,000 females Mean population.

item Total fertility rate Fertility rates are calculated to provide the actual birth rates for a year or a period irrespective of the nation's age structure, which varies from one time to another. They are based on age-of-mother specific birth rates, i.e. the ratio between live births of mothers at a specific year of age and the mean population of women of that

age.

item Gross reproduction rate Fertility rates are calculated to provide the actual birth rates for a year or a period irrespective of the nation's age structure, which varies from one time to another. They are based on age-of-mother specific birth rates, i.e. the ratio between live births of mothers at a specific year of age and the mean population of women of that age.

item Net reproduction rate Fertility rates are calculated to provide the actual birth rates for a year or a period irrespective of the nation's age structure, which varies from one time to another. They are based on age-of-mother specific birth rates, i.e. the ratio between live births of mothers at a specific year of age and the mean population of women of that age.

Latest update: 2005-12-16
Source: Statistics Iceland

Unit: number

Reference time: 1986-2004